

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PDR NETWORK, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jeffrey N. Rosenthal
Counsel of Record
BLANK ROME LLP
130 N. 18th St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 569-5553
Rosenthal-j@blankrome.com

Ana Tagvoryan
BLANK ROME LLP
2029 Century Park East, 6th Flr.
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 239-3400
Atagvoryan@blankrome.com

Marc E. Williams
Robert L. Massie
**NELSON, MULLINS, RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP**
949 Third Ave., Suite 200
Huntington, WV 25701
(304) 526-3501
Marc.Williams@nelsonmullins.com
Bob.Massie@nelsonmullins.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION IN THIS CASE IMPACTS EVERY COURT IN THE NATION, AND IS ALONE SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT REVIEW	3
A. There Is A Circuit Split Concerning The Interplay Between The Hobbs Act And <i>Chevron</i> Deference When The “Validity” Of An Agency Order Has Not Been Challenged	3
II. RESPONDENT CONCEDES THAT A CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS REGARDING WHETHER A “COMMERCIAL NEXUS” IS REQUIRED FOR TCPA LIABILITY	7
III. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO THE MEANING OF THE 2006 FCC RULE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	8
IV. THIS APPEAL HAS IMMENSE PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE BEYOND THIS DISPUTE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10-11
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	10
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed 60 (1803)	1
<i>Mauthe v. Optum, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125796 (E.D. Pa. July 27, 2018)	8-9
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	10
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013)	11

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017)	2, 6, 8-9
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015)	4-6, 9-10
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	6
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2342	1-2
28 U.S.C. § 2344	11
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005</i> , 71 FR 25967 (May 3, 2006) (“2006 FCC Rule”)	<i>passim</i>
47 C.F.R. § 1.2	11
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	2, 8
